
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date: Monday, 29th July, 2019

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall



2

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, 
access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt 
as you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall.  There is 
dedicated disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings 
are held on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair 
user or have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email 
the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to 
assist your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot 
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' 
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to 
report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used 
to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 
Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and 
broadcast. By choosing to attend this public meeting y
[...]
 
Address: worcester.gov.uk



3

Audit and Governance Committee
Monday, 29 July 2019

Members of the Committee:-
Chairman: Councillor Alan Amos (C)

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo)

Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo)
Councillor Nida Hassan (C)
Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C)

Councillor Neil Laurenson (G)
Councillor Andrew Roberts (C)
Councillor Richard Udall (L)

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-Operative

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES To receive details of any Member 
nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST To receive any declarations of interest.

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be 
allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of 
the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any item on the 
Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee.

4. MINUTES 
Page(s) 1 - 4

To be approved and signed.

5. REVISED CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Page(s) 5 - 36
Contact 
Officer 

Sian Stroud, Deputy 
Director - 
Governance
Tel: 01905 722017

1. That the Committee approves the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 at 
Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of 
the Council and the Managing Director 
for inclusion in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts;

2. That the Committee approves the revised 
Local Code of Corporate Governance at 
Appendix 2; and

3. That the Committee approves the 
Corporate Governance Action Plan 
2019/20 at Appendix 3 and notes that 
progress will be reported to each 
meeting of the Committee during the 
year.



4

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT Q4 2018/19 
Page(s) 37 - 56
Contact 
Officer 

William Wade, 
Transformation and 
Performance Officer
Tel: 01905 722500

That the Committee notes the Corporate 
Risk Management Report.

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT, 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
Contact 
Officer 

Mark Baldwin, Head of 
Finance
Tel: 01905 722007

Report to follow.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL 
ASSESSMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
Page(s) 57 - 76
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service 
recommends that the report is noted.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/2019 
ANNUAL REPORT INCLUDING 
THE AUDIT OPINION AND 
COMMENTARY 
Page(s) 77 - 110
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

That the Committee notes the report 
contents.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

20th March 2019

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar, Ditta, S. Hodgson, 
Laurenson, Roberts, G. Squires (Vice-
Chairman) and Udall

Also in Attendance:

Hassan Rohiman, Ernst & Young LLB, 
Natalie Ryan, Ernst & Young LLB

Officers: Mark Baldwin  Head of Finance
Andy Bromage  Head of Internal Audit 

Shared Service
Shane Flynn  Corporate Director, Finance 

and Resources
Sian Stroud  Deputy Director - 

Governance

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Public Participation 

None.

3 Minutes 

Councillor Udall raised that as noted in the Minutes, the Managing Director had 
proposed that a meeting take place with Ward Councillors to discuss the money 
awarded to St Johns Traders and how this should be spent. Shane Flynn agreed 
he would look to set up a meeting in the coming weeks.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

4 2018/19 Internal Audit Progress Report to 28th February 2019 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report to the Committee, 
noting that the report comprised 3 summary reports of work that had been 
completed. The Health and Safety Operations Training Programme have returned 
an assurance of “limited”. A robust management action plan is in place with 
further resources allocated from People Services to assist in addressing the 
administration weaknesses identified in the audit. The exception that was reported 
last time in regard to the Debtors area had been addressed since Committee sat 
and the outstanding issue has since been satisfied so it won’t be coming back to 
Committee.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



20th March 2019 2

The Chair asked the Head of Finance to clarify a section of the report regarding an 
investigation that took place into the Trade Waste Service, relating to a financial 
loss.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the report.

5 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report, explaining 
that the report is a repeat of what was presented to Committee at the last 
meeting and that there has been no material changes within the plan. It was 
noted that some additional work that was agreed after the plan had been put 
together will have a small impact on the plan; this change will be brought back to 
Committee at a later date.

Officers responded to questions from Members regarding specific aspects of the 
report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the draft Annual Internal Audit 
Plan and Key Performance indicators.

6 External Audit Plan - 2018/19 

The Chair welcomed External Auditors from Ernst and Young LLP, Mr Hassan 
Rohiman and Natalie Ryan, to the meeting. The representatives presented the 
report and Members were invited to ask questions, to which the representatives 
provided clarity where necessary. The Chair thanked Mr Rohiman and Ms Ryan for 
their work.

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the external auditor’s Audit Plan 
for 2018/19.

7 Decommissioning of Sansome Walk 

The Chair welcomed the Deputy Director of Governance, Sian Stroud, to the 
Committee and the meeting. The Chair noted that he had asked for the item to be 
brought to Committee following concerns that had been raised. 

The Deputy Director of Governance presented the report, noting that it is in the 
remit of the Audit and Governance Committee, as well as the Policy and 
Resources Committee, to look at the process the project has followed.

The Chair thanked the Deputy of Governance for the detail and clarity of the 
report and noted that the Committee should comment only on the process that 
the project has followed. 

Officers responded to numerous questions and comments from Members 
regarding specific aspects of the report and project as a whole. The Deputy 
Director of Governance agreed to provide the Committee with an update at the 
next meeting but a full report would not be presented until the September 
Committee meeting.

Page 2



20th March 2019 3

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. note the summary of decisions and advice to date given in 

relation to the decommissioning of the Sansome Walk former swimming 
pool site.

2. request that the Council’s Internal Audit Service undertakes a 
Lessons Learned review of this project, to take account of the information 
set out in this report as well as the specialist advice currently being 
commissioned for the Council on demolition options and costs.

8 Local Code of Corporate Governance and Action Plan 

The Deputy Director of Governance presented the report that recommends the 
local code of corporate governance be updated in accordance with CIPFA’s (The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) seven new corporate 
governance principles. Additionally, the report recommends that the code is 
refreshed with actions and improvements from reviewing the code, as well as 
lessons learnt from Internal and External Audit actions. An action plan was 
proposed and recommended by CIPFA, which would act as a rolling plan of 
improvements.

Officers responded to questions from Members in relation to when the revised 
code of corporate governance would be brought before Committee and further 
questions relating to stakeholder engagement.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1.     note the update on progress to review the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance; and
2.  endorse the proposals to introduce a Corporate Governance 

Action Plan, with a proposed Plan for year 2019/2020 to be brought to 
the next meeting of the Committee for approval.

9 Any Other Business 

The Chair noted that Councillor Squires would be stepping down following the next 
election and thanked him for the work and support he had undertaken as the Vice 
Chair for the Committee.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00 pm to 8.10 pm

Chairman at the meeting on
29th July 2019

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 29th July 2019

Report of: Deputy Director - Governance

Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 AND LOCAL CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
ACTION PLAN

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 at 
Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Managing 
Director for inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts.

1.2 That the Committee approves the revised Local Code of Corporate 
Governance at Appendix 2.

1.3 That the Committee approves the Corporate Governance Action Plan 
2019/20 at Appendix 3 and notes that progress will be reported to each 
meeting of the Committee during the year.

2. Annual Governance Statement 

2.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  In discharging 
these responsibilities, the Council must ensure that there is good governance and a 
sound system of internal control in place, which facilitate the effective exercise of the 
Council’s functions and which include arrangements for the management of risk.

2.2 The Council’s governance arrangements have been reviewed and an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) has been drafted and is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. 

2.3 The AGS is a document which provides the Council and its stakeholders with:

• Information about the arrangements in place for good governance and the 
robustness of those arrangements, and

• An assurance about the degree of compliance and the need for improvement 
in governance arrangements.

2.4 The overall picture demonstrates continued progress and a sustained focus on 
improving the Council’s governance arrangements. The Council’s ongoing 
improvement programmes are referenced in the AGS at section 5. In addition, from 
this year onwards the AGS will be supported by a corporate governance action plan, 
as described in section 4.

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2.5 The draft AGS was published with the draft Statement of Accounts on 31 May 2019. 
Once approved, the AGS will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) on behalf of the Council.  The agreed 
statement will accompany the Audited Statement of Accounts which is the subject of 
a separate item on this Agenda.

3. Local Code of Corporate Governance

3.1 The Committee received a report at its March meeting relating to the proposed 
revision of the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance. Since the Council’s 
existing Code was adopted, a new CIPFA Good Governance Framework has been 
published which sets out seven principles of good corporate governance. 

3.2 The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance has now been reviewed to bring it 
in line with the new framework and the seven principles and also to reflect the 
transition to the committee model of governance. 

3.3 The revised Code is attached at Appendix 2. Although the evidence base for the 
content is substantially the same as the previous version, it clearly links each of the 
seven CIPFA principles across to the Council’s activities and governance 
arrangements.

3.4 The Code will be reviewed at least annually to respond to improvements and 
changes in the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. In future years the 
revised Code and associated annual action plan (see below) will form part of the 
reporting of the Annual Governance Statement.

4. Corporate Governance Action Plan

4.1 The Committee received a report at its March meeting relating to the proposed 
adoption of a rolling annual action plan to deliver specific corporate governance 
improvements, which can be monitored by the Committee. This is intended to be 
complementary to the mid year review of the Annual Governance Statement and the 
work going on across the Council’s committee system to deliver a wide range of 
improvements in governance and service delivery as well as complementary to the 
work of the internal and external audit service. 

4.2 The role of the Committee in relation to this annual action plan will be to seek 
assurance from officers and the responsible governance oversight bodies that 
specific and measurable corporate governance improvements are being delivered as 
planned.

4.2 The proposed first annual action plan is attached at Appendix 3. As a starting 
position, one specific area of improvement has been identified against each of the 
seven principles, drawn from actions previously identified by the Corporate 
Governance Board or the Monitoring Officer, or in the AGS itself. It should be noted 
that the focus on the action plan is Council-wide corporate governance activities as 
opposed to service level delivery to customers, the latter being addressed through 
performance reporting and service improvement plans which report through 
Corporate Leadership Team to the relevant Policy and Regulatory Committees.

4.3 Progress against the action plan will be monitored by the Corporate Governance 
Board and reported to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer at each meeting.

Page 6



4.4 The Committee may choose to add further actions to this rolling plan in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer at any point in the municipal year and the whole plan will 
be subject to a refresh each July.

5. Implications

5.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications

None directly arising from this report.

5.2 Legal and Governance Implications

The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework, including the system of internal control.

5.3 Risk Implications

Maintaining high standards of governance will help to protect the Council’s reputation 
and its ability to deliver corporate and service priorities.  

5.4 Corporate/Policy Implications

The Council operates through a governance framework which brings together 
legislative requirements, governance principles and management processes. This 
framework defines the principles which underpin the Council’s governance.

5.5 Equality Implications

None directly arising from this report.

5.6 Human Resources Implications

None directly arising from this report.

5.7 Health and Safety Implications

None directly arising from this report.

Ward(s): All
Contact Officer: Sian Stroud, Deputy Director – Governance 

Tel: 01905 722019; Email: sian.stroud@worcester.gov.uk 
Background Papers: None

Appendix1- Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Appendix 2- Local Code of Corporate Governance

Appendix 3- Corporate Governance Action Plan 2019/20

Page 7

mailto:sian.stroud@worcester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Worcester City Council
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

1. Scope of Responsibility

1.1 Worcester City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded 
and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  
Worcester City Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to ma
[...]
nd 
appointees are clear 
on role, 
responsibilities and 
fiduciary and legal 
duties. 

Toolkit approved 
by Standards 
Committee March 
2020

Sian Stroud Standards 
Committee

E: Developing 
the Council’s 
capacity, 
including the 
capability of its 
leadership and 
the individuals 
within it

Ensure that Council 
training programmes 
promote corporate 
governance 
standards

Refresh Member 
training programme 
to include training 
on Standards, 
Governance & 
Response to Civil 
Emergencies

Deliver officer 
training on effective 
report writing 

Develop and 
deliver training 
programmes 
throughout 
2019/2020

Sian Stroud Standards 
Committee

P
age 34



Corporate Governance Action Plan 2019-2020

F: Managing 
risks and 
performance 
through robust 
internal control 
and strong public 
financial 
management

Ensure that 
premises health and 
safety risks are fully 
managed now that 
Property Services 
function has come 
back in house 

Develop policy 
framework to 
manage premises 
risk and compliance 

Policy framework 
approved by 
Policy & 
Resources 
Committee March 
2020

Kevin Moore Policy & Resources 
Committee

G: Implementing 
good practices in 
transparency, 
reporting and 
audit to deliver 
effective 
accountability

Ensure that draft 
Committee reports 
include timely and   
appropriate 
consultation and 
that published 
reports are fully 
accessible 
electronically

Roll out full 
functionality of the 
Modern.Gov 
software giving 
electronic access to 
internal drafts of 
reports and an app 
for access to 
published reports

Embed software 
and new ways of 
working 
embedded by 
March 2020

Sian Stroud Corporate 
Leadership Team

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 29th July 2019

Report of: Corporate Director - Finance and Resources

Subject: CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT Q4 – 2018/19

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee notes the Corporate Risk Management Report.

2. Background
[...]
included in the plan 
for transparency.  Paragraph 
included in committee reports as to 
the process followed in the 
formulation of the plan and the 
resource requirements and the 
priority to be applied

S7 Consider an alternative layout for 
audit reports that is easier to read

Will consider as part of 
the workshops and 
methodology update 
currently being 
undertaken. To consider 
table of findings/ 
recommendations as 
landscape rather than 
portrait with more 

Apr-18 Discussed at COG November 2017 
and current format to remain as it is 
liked and can be easily followed.

P
age 74



No Suggestion Response Proposed 
Implementation 
Date

Action Taken Position 
June 
2019

emphasis on the risk. 
Links to S8.

S8 Explore ways to make the follow-up 
process clear to officers and audit 
committees

Will consider as part of 
the workshops and 
methodology update 
currently being 
undertaken. Perhaps 
there needs to be better 
education at key times 
during the review to get 
the message across in 
regard to the follow up 
process. This can also be 
emphasised actually in 
the reports and during 
their formal issue in 
covering emails. Links to 
S7.

Apr-18 Standard template written for 
officers to use when issuing Final 
Reports stating the follow up time 
frame for that audit.  Follow up also 
added to the 4A - Post Clearance 
Draft Audit Report template.  New 
report template agreed. Email 
template distributed for auditors to 
use.

end

P
age 75



Page 76



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 29th July 2019

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/2019 ANNUAL REPORT INCLUDING THE 
AUDIT OPINION AND COMMENTARY.

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee notes the report contents.

2. Background

2.1 The Council is required under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”.

2.2 The Internal Audit (IA) plan was approved by the Audit and Governance Committee 
on the 21st March 2018.  WIASS has delivered the audit programme in conformance 
with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as amended, published by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors.

2.3 This report summarises Internal Audit activity during 2018/19 and provides an 
overall Internal Audit Opinion (Appendix 5).

3. Summary of Activity

2018/2019 Key Internal Audit Inputs

3.1 A summary of the position is provided at Appendix 1 which shows 326 days were 
delivered against a budget of 327. The days used to complete these reviews are 
accounted for in the 2018/19 plan.

2018/2019 Key Internal Audit Planned Outputs

3.2 During 2018/19 Internal Audit were required to:-

 complete a minimum of 12 full systems audits, of which 5 were needed to 
suitably assist the External Auditor reach their “opinion” in regard to the 
corporate financial systems

 provide sufficient audit resources for other operational areas which assist 
the Council maintaining and improving its control systems and risk 
management processes or implementing and reinforcing its oversight of 
such systems, i.e. 

Page 77 Agenda Item 9



 provide an on-going consultancy to managers on internal control, for 
example where system changes are being made;

 carry out investigations into any suspected instances of  fraud;

 service the Audit and Governance Committee and any other Committee 
requiring input from Internal Audit on internal audit and value for money 
matters;

 meet Internal Audit’s external work requirements;

 achieve an anticipated benchmark delivery target for 2018/2019 of 90% of 
operational days over the year as a whole.

2018/2019 Internal Audit Actual Outputs

3.3 Internal Audit has carefully managed its resources and worked with Partners to 
deliver a full audit progra
[...]
ressing to identify any potential fraudulent activity for example 
overpayment for housing benefits, income support, etc.

3.13 Corporate issues have continued to feature in audit work, in particular risk 
management, National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and the provision of audit advice, for 
example, on the implementation of business improvement work streams along with 
good practice internal controls.

3.14 Risk Management features as part of the audit programme for the year with reports 
brought before the Audit and Governance Committee for consideration.  

3.15 We recognise there are other review functions providing other sources of assurance 
(both internally and externally) over aspects of the Council’s operations.  Where 
possible we will seek to place reliance on such work, thus reducing the internal audit 
coverage as required.

Audit Opinion

3.16 The Annual Audit Opinion is provided at Appendix 5 which is a requirement of the 
Head of Internal Audit Shared Service.  The opinion is compiled using a combination 
of elements throughout the year but is based primarily on the results of the internal 
audit work undertaken over the past twelve months. 

3.17 Based on the audits performed in accordance with the revised audit plan, the Head 
of Internal Audit Shared Service has concluded that:

Page 79



 the internal control arrangements for 2018/19 managed the principal risks 
identified in the audit plan and can be reasonably relied upon to ensure 
that the Council’s corporate purposes have been met.

 risk management needs to continue to be embedded throughout the whole 
of the organisation. Further development of the ‘Covalent’ system will 
assist in this process with automatic monitoring and more informed 
reporting. 

Follow Up Audits

3.18 Follow up audit work has been undertaken throughout the year and reported to 
Committee on areas including core financials, economic engagement, Use of Council 
Assets, and Safeguarding, the results of which are compiled 
[...]

all patterns, which 
will then allow us to 
quote the 
conformance to 
ISPPIA. 

Include the QAIP in the 
partner annual reports.

Head of 
Internal 
Audit

Approx. August 
2019 
(dependent on 
Partner 
committee 
dates)  

  

P
age 108



Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revised Code of Corporate Governance and Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1- Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019 for publication with draft statement of accounts - final draft 19 July 2019
	Appendix 2 - Local Code of Corporate Governance 2019-20
	Appendix 3- Corporate Governance Action Plan- final draft 19 July 2019

	6 Corporate Risk Management Report Q4 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Management Report

	8 Internal Audit External Assessment Progress Report
	9 Internal Audit 2018/2019 Annual Report including the Audit Opinion and Commentary



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

29th July 2019

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar (Vice-Chairman), Barnes, 
S. Hodgson, Laurenson, Roberts and Udall

Also in Attendance:
Hassan  Rohimun, Ernst & Young LLP
Natalie Ryan, Ernst & Young LLP 

Officers: Mark 
Baldwin

 Head of Finance

Shane Flynn  Corporate Director – 
Finance and Resources

Sian Stroud  Deputy Director - 
Governance

Helen Tiffney  Audit Team Leader – 
Internal Audit Shared 
Service

Apologies: Councillor Hassan

10 Declarations of Interest 

None.

11 Public Participation 

None.

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

13 Revised Code of Corporate Governance and Annual Governance Statement 

The Deputy Director of Governance presented the report to the Committee in 
three parts beginning with the Annual Governance Statement. The Annual 
Governance Statement is a statutory requirement and is a statement of assurance 
from the Monitoring Officer about the degree of compliance and need for 
improvement in governance arrangements. The Annual Governance Statement 
reflects on themes and priorities identified in the City Plan and records activity 
from the Audit and Governance Committee as well as the Corporate Governance 
Board. The Deputy Director of Governance told the Committee the Statement 
demonstrates a more proactive approach to governance with a commitment to 
ongoing improvements. Additionally, an overlap with strategic priorities can be 
seen with Customer Services and property related investment. The Deputy 
Director of Governance noted that there were no matters to be brought to 
Members’ attention as written in section 5 of the Annual Governance Statement.



29th July 2019 2

Members commented that they were pleased to see functions being brought back 
in house and that the Council may be more cautious in the future when looking at 
outsourcing.

The Deputy Director of Governance then presented Appendix 2 Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 2019/20. The Local Code of Governance has been updated 
to better reflect the new 7 CIPFA principles however, the processes of what the 
Council does and how has been left largely unchanged. The Deputy Director of 
Governance further explained diagrams have been incorporated to better 
demonstrate how the 7 principles relate to each other. One minor amendment  
was made to the document which was clarified by the Deputy Director of 
Governance.

Members complimented the report for its use of clear, easy to understand 
language.

The Deputy Director of Governance presented Appendix 3 of the report, the 
Corporate Governance Action Plan 2019/20. The Deputy Director of Governance 
stressed the importance of the Committee knowing what is happening over a 12 
month period and having a realistic but challenging work programme. The Action 
Plan sets out a series of actions for improvements, identifying the lead officer and 
which audit department is responsible for the oversight. One area of focus is 
identified against each of the 7 CIPFA principles.

Members asked questions about the terminology used in the Action Plan, asking 
for clarification of terms that could have differing definitions. Members also asked 
about the Corporate Governance Board, who it comprised of and its function. The 
Deputy Director for Governance responded that it was an Officer led board which 
reviews policies before they come to Committee and that it is not a decision 
making board. Members further asked if Minutes from the Corporate Governance 
Board could be seen by the Audit and Governance Committee and if the 
“Governance Oversight Body” could be changed from the Corporate Governance 
Board to the Audit and Governance Committee, as specified on P.33 first row of 
table.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. approves the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 at 

Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Managing 
Director for Inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts; and

2. approves the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance at 
Appendix 2; and

3. approves the Corporate Governance Action Plan 2019/20 at 
Appendix 3 and notes that progress will be reported to each meeting of 
the Committee during the year.

14 Corporate Risk Management Report Q4 2018/19 

The Head of Finance presented the report which summarised the position on the 
Council’s corporate risk register. The risk register identifies 13 risks in total. The 
Head of Finance made a point of explaining to the Committee the reason why two 
of the items, Health and Safety and ICT Security, are rated 6 on the risk register 
referring members to the risk matrix shown in the report.



29th July 2019 3

The Chair thanked the Head of Finance for the clarity of the report. Officers then 
responded to questions from Members on specific aspects of the risk register.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the Corporate Risk Management 
Report.

15 External Audit Report, Letter of Representation and Statement of 
Accounts 

Mr Hassan Rohimun, Ernst & Young LLP, presented the External Audit Report to 
the Committee, Appendix 1 of the agenda item. The report covers the key issues 
arising from the Audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion. Mr Rohimun presented the report in sections identifying the key 
aspects and allowing members the opportunity to ask questions on each section.

Members praised the clarity and structure of the results report Appendix 1. Mr 
Rohimun responded to Members’ questions regarding fees for the external audit 
service.

The Head of Finance presented the Letter of Representation, Appendix 2. 
Members had no comments on the letter and agreed the letter would be signed in 
good faith.

The Head of Finance presented the Statements of Accounts 2018/19, Appendix 3. 
The Head of Finance commented that the audit team was smaller this year than in 
previous years, but feels a more thorough job was done as a result of this. 
Members had no questions for Officers on the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. considers the findings, recommendations and responses in 

the external auditors report ‘Audit Results Report – ISA (UK and Ireland) 
260 for the year ended 31 March 2019’; and

2. reviews the proposed ‘Letter of Representation’, endorses the 
content and recommends approval by the Council’s statutory officers; and

3. notes the draft audited ‘Statement of Accounts’ and 
recommends its formal adoption.

16 Internal Audit External Assessment Progress Report 

Helen Tiffney presented the report on behalf of the Head of Internal Audit Shared 
Service. The report provides an update on the action plan following the Internal 
Audit External Assessment. The Internal Audit External Assessment Report was 
brought to the Committee 12 months ago, all actions following the assessment 
have now been completed which is evidenced in Appendix A of the report. The 
Internal Audit Shared Service will in future report on their own Internal Audit 
action plan.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report.



29th July 2019 4

17 Internal Audit 2018/2019 Annual Report including the Audit 
Opinion and Commentary 

Helen Tiffney presented the report on behalf of the Head of Internal Audit Shared 
Service. The report provides an overall summary of Internal Audit activity during 
2018/19 and an overall Internal Audit Opinion. The report identifies 326 days 
were used against a the budgetary plan of 327 days and provides an update for 
Key Performance Indicators for the year. Ms Tiffney drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 3.17 of the report, the Overall Opinion of Internal Audit, and 
summarised that they were happy with the internal control arrangements for this 
year. Ms Tiffney commented the risk management system still needs time to 
embed throughout the whole of the organisation. Ms Tiffney summarised each 
appendix of the report in turn offering Members the opportunity to ask questions 
relevant to the appendix.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report.

18 Any Other Business 

Representation on Outside Bodies - St Richards Hospice

Councillor Roberts raised an item regarding the process of Members reporting 
back to Committee on Outside Bodies. Councillor Roberts proposed that some 
guidance be created and circulated to Members on what is required.

The Deputy Director of Governance responded saying it would be most helpful to 
have a discussion and form a toolkit  for Members who are appointed to Outside 
Bodies, to give guidance and best practice advice for delivering outcomes. 
Initially, it would be helpful to receive a presentation from St Richard’s to begin 
the process.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00 pm to 8.20 pm

Chairman at the meeting on
18th September 2019


